
Legal and Democratic Services

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE
Thursday 18 March 2021 at 7.30 pm

Place: Remote Meeting

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/9219194306204516619
Webinar ID: 174-985-107

Telephone (listen-only): 020 3713 5022, Telephone Access code:631-469-041 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing Committee 
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this 
agenda.

Councillor Barry Nash (Chair)
Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Kate Chinn
Councillor Christine Cleveland
Councillor Bernice Froud

Councillor Luke Giles
Councillor Christine Howells
Councillor Julie Morris
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Peter Webb

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, democraticservices@epsom-
ewell.gov.uk or 01372 732000

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/9219194306204516619


Public information

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an observer 
using free GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on 
the Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on 
the Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app 
for iPad, Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information 
regarding this Committee, please email us at Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 
There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose 
confidential or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985. Should any such matters arise during the course of 
discussion of the below items or should the Chairman agree to discuss any other such matters 
on the grounds of urgency, the Committee will wish to resolve to exclude the press and public 
by virtue of the private nature of the business to be transacted.

Questions from the Public
Questions from the public are permitted at meetings of the Committee. Any person wishing to 
ask a question at a meeting of the Committee must register to do so, as set out below. 
Up to 30 minutes will be set aside for written or oral questions from any member of the public 
who lives, works, attends an educational establishment or owns or leases land in the Borough 
on matters within the Terms of Reference of the Community and Wellbeing Committee which 
may not include matters listed on a Committee Agenda.
All questions whether written or oral must consist of one question only, they cannot consist of 
multi parts or of a statement.
The question or topic may not relate to a specific planning application or decision under the 
Planning Acts, a specific application for a licence or permit of any kind, the personal affairs of an 
individual, or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local 
Government Act 1972.  Questions which in the view of the Chairman are vexatious or frivolous 
will not be accepted.
To register to ask a question at a meeting of the Committee, please contact Democratic 
Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 
Written questions must be received by Democratic Services by noon on the tenth working day 
before the day of the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 4 March 2021

Registration for oral questions is open until noon on the second working day before the day of 
the meeting. For this meeting this is Noon, 16 March 2021

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (To Follow)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 19 January 2021 (to follow) and to authorise the Chair 
to sign them.

4. VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 2021-22  (Pages 5 - 36)

This report considers the continued future support of voluntary organisations in 
2021/22.

5. PROPOSAL FOR INSTALLATION OF A STORAGE CONTAINER AT COURT 
RECREATION GROUND  (Pages 37 - 46)

This report outlines the request to install a storage container at Court 
Recreation Ground for use of Epsom & Ewell Colts Football Club who have a 
Home Ground agreement on this site since 2015.



This page is intentionally left blank



Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 March 2021

VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 2021-22

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community
Wards affected: (All Wards);
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): Appendix 1 – Support for Voluntary 

Organisations 2020/21
Appendix 2 – Voluntary Sector Organisations 
overview from the pandemic
Appendix 3 – Citizens Advice Epsom & Ewell 
update

Summary

This report considers the continued future support of voluntary organisations in 2021/22.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Approve the proposed support for voluntary organisations in 2021/22, as 
detailed in Appendix 1 to this report.

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 To enable the continued financial support to voluntary organisations as 
set out in Appendix 1

2 Background

2.1 The Council provides support to a range of voluntary organisation in 
Epsom and Ewell in order to maintain and improve the quality of life for 
residents and in particular the more vulnerable sectors in our community – 
which has been highlighted throughout the CoVid19 pandemic crisis.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 March 2021

2.2 The voluntary and community sector is at the heart of our local 
community, providing a lifeline and essential services to some of our most 
vulnerable residents in the borough. The voluntary sector often are also a 
catalyst for mobilising community action and attracting, training and 
deploying volunteers. 

2.3 The Council recognises and fully supports the excellent contribution the 
Voluntary Organisations give to Borough residents. The Council wants to 
ensure that opportunities to encourage proactive networking are explored 
which will lead to co-ordinated approach in the future with regards joint 
applications for funding.

2.4 The Council supports the following organisations:

2.3.1   Age Concern Epsom & Ewell (ACEE)

2.3.2   Citizens Advice Bureau Epsom and Ewell (CAB)

2.3.3   Central Surrey Voluntary Action (CSVA)

2.3.4   RELATE Mid Surrey

2.3.5   The Sunnybank Trust

Please see Appendix 2 and 3 for an update from each of these organisations on 
the work they have done during the pandemic.

3 Support during COVID Pandemic

3.1 The unprecedented impact of COVID on our communities has been 
significant and widespread. The positive response to the threat of COVID 
built upon the existing good working relationships the Council has with 
local voluntary organisations.

3.2 In response to COVID the Council established a Community Hub to 
support the most vulnerable residents with food, medication collections as 
well 
[...]
 to 31 
Dec 2020 they have registered 1204 volunteers and referred on 1033. 
They match volunteers to opportunities, develop best practise in the 
sector, deliver DBS checks, and help voluntary organisations search for 
possible funding streams through “Grant Finder” – a subscription on-line 
service. 

5.4 Section 151 Officer’s comments: The total budgeted net support to 
voluntary organisations in 2021/22 is £211,061.  The breakdown by 
organisation and budget is set out at Appendix 1 to this report.

6 Legal Implications

6.1 None arising from the contents of this report. 

6.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: none arising from the contents of this 
report.

7 Policies, Plans & Partnerships

7.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The following Key Priorities are engaged: Safe 
& Well: A place where people feel safe, secure and lead healthy, fulfilling 
lives and Smart and Connected: building stronger communities.

7.2 Service Plans: Providing support to the vulnerable residents and those 
shielding during COVID, as well as supporting the local voluntary sector 
are both included in this years’ Service Plan. Support for voluntary 
organisations is expected to also feature in service plans for 2021/22..

7.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 March 2021

7.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: The Voluntary 
Organisations play an important role within the Borough assisting 
statutory  services in supporting residents requiring professional 
interventions and supporting the Community Harm and Risk Management 
Meetings  (CHaRMM). 

7.5 Partnerships: Voluntary organisations comprise members of the “third 
sector” that support the local community through the delivery of services. 

7.6 It is increasingly recognised – especially during the COVID 19 pandemic – 
that partnership working between statutory bodies and the voluntary 
sector is essential for the future of effective operation of modern local 
government.

8 Background papers

8.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows:

Previous reports:

 Report entitled Voluntary Sector Grants and Funding 2020/21 
reported to Community and Wellbeing Committee 19 March 2020

Other papers:

 None

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Proposed Support for Voluntary Organisations 2021/22

    Age Concern
Epsom & Ewell

Citizens Advice Bureau
Epsom & Ewell

Central Surrey
Voluntary Action

(CSVA) RELATE Mid Surrey The Sunnybank Trust                   Total
2020/21 2021/22 2020/21 2021/22 2020/21 2021/22 2020/21 2021/22 2020/21 2021/22 2020/21 2021/22

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Cash Grant 0 0 74,115 74,115 7,989 7,989 0 0 0 0 82,104 82,104

Licence - Notional Grant 29,790 29,790 58,468 58,468 14,969 14,969 0 0 0 0 103,227 103,227

Rent - Notional Grant 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,910 14,910 0 0 14,910 14,910

Service Charge - Notional Grant 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,800 4,800 0 0 4,800 4,800

Car Parking for Volunteers -Notional Value 0 0 6,700 6,700 0 0 0 0 0 0 6,700 6,700

Cash Grant for Volunteer Parking 100 100 1,920 1,920 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,020 2,020

Subsidy for Staff Parking Permits 1,650 1,650 3,300 3,300 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,950 4,950
0 0

Rent paid to EEBC -2,936 -2,936 0 0 0 0 -1,294 -1,294 -3,420 -3,420 -7,650 -7,650

Net Total Support 28,604 28,604 144,503 144,503 22,958 22,958 18,416 18,416 -3,420 -3,420 211,061 211,061

Finance comments
The licence agreements are for the period 01/04/2020 to 31/03/2023.  The licence, rent and service charges grants represent the value
of the space occupied.  This has a net nil effect on budgets as they are shown as expenditure on voluntary organisations and income to the Town Hall.  
Rent paid by the organisations are a contribution to the Council towards the cost of the space occupied.
Cash Grants are physical payments made to the organisations towards their operating/staffing/parking costs. No increase is proposed.
The subsi
[...]
d

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 3



The difference 
this makes 

The wider impact of advice –

what we achieve as a result of 

solving problems and providing 

support – is just as important.

80%
said they felt less stress, 

depressed or anxious as 

a result of the help they 

received from us

Our advice helped stabilise 
Nina’s financial situation. 

She had become anxious due to 
her worry and concerns, which 
greatly reduced, and her 
physical health improved. 

She also felt more confident and 
knowledgeable about handling 
similar problems in the future. 

P
age 26

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 3



Our impact 

Nearly 1 in 2
had more money or control 
of their finances

2 in 5
had a more secure housing 
situation

Nearly 1 in 2
felt their physical health 
had improved

5 in 10
found it easier to do their 
job or find a job 

Nearly 1 in 2
felt they had better 
relationships with others

3 in 5
found it easier to manage 
day-to-day

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 3



Why fixing problems matters

If left unsolved, problems don’t just affect the individual –
they affect this community. Solving them creates considerable value to society.

Outcomes and impact research, 2017

9 in 10 people
we help say that their 
problem negatively 
affected their life

1 in 3 people
said their problem was 
urgent when they came 
to us

2 in 3 people 
say they had difficulty 
knowing who to contact 
or how systems work 
before advice

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 3



For every £1 invested in our service in 2020/21 so far, Citizens Advice Epsom & 

Ewell  generated:

Our value to society 

£19.61
in financial value to 
the people we help 
(specific outcomes 
to individuals)

Total: £5.4 
million 

£31.38
in wider economic 
and social benefits 
(public value)

Total: £8.6 
million

£4.68
in savings to 
government and 
public services 
(fiscal benefits)

Total: £1.3 
million

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 3



How we calculate our financial valu
[...]
 
organisations to address anticipated increases in 
demand for debt and homelessness.  

● Invest in our people, providing more training 
support to enable our service to be future 
proofed for what will be needed going forward.

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36



Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 March 2021

PROPOSAL FOR INSTALLATION OF A STORAGE CONTAINER AT 
COURT RECREATION GROUND

Head of Service: Ian Dyer, Head of Operational Services
Wards affected: Town Ward;
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Appendices (attached): 

Appendix 1 - Photo of container
Appendix 2 - Proposed location of container
Appendix 3 - Proposed Letter of Agreement

Summary

This report outlines the request to install a storage container at Court Recreation Ground 
for the use of Epsom & Ewell Colts Football Club who have had a Home Ground 
agreement on this site since 2015. This is subject to the club obtaining the needed 
permissions with planning consent and the Fields in Trust.

Recommendation (s)
The Committee is asked to:

(1) Agree in principal that a storage container can be placed in Court Recreation 
Ground. This agreement in principle is based on the condition that Epsom & 
Ewell Colts Football Club obtain planning permission at their own expense 
and to gain the authority from the Fields in Trust for the placement of the 
container within the park.

(2) Provided the above stipulations are met agree to issue an annual licence 
subject to the Council’s terms and conditions for the container located 
adjacent to the changing rooms within the grounds of Court Recreation 
Ground for a fee set at £150 per annum which will be reviewed each year 
within fees and charges  

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 March 2021

1 Reason for Recommendation

1.1 Epsom and Ewell Colts have been based at Court Recreation Ground 
since 2015.  During this time they have increased membership in all age 
groups which has resulted in accumulating a large amount of equipment 
to provide education and health & wellbeing for children and young 
people.

1.2 They currently store their equipment in their changing rooms, these are 
now full to capacity and for accessibility and health & safety reasons this 
is no longer a workable storage solution. 

2 Background

2.1 Epsom and Ewell Colts is an FA Chartered Standard Club established 
since March 2018 with over 700 registered players made up of boys, girls 
and seniors.

2.2 They have had a Home Ground Agreement at Court Recreation Ground, 
Pound Lane, Epsom, Surrey KT19 8HG since 2015.

2.3 Epsom & Ewell Colts have a development strategy that enables boys and 
girls from ages 4 upwards to play football. Due to the increased number of 
players and teams this has increased the amount of equipment which has 
led to storage issues.

2.4 To support the clubs future expansion plans they require sufficient storage 
space for equipment. The proposed storage container would be large 
enough for the amount of equipment they have.

2.5 The new container would be 27ft by 3ft and located next to the changing 
rooms (See Appendix 1 & 2) it would be green in colour to blend in with 
the surrounding environment

2.6 The Head of Operational Services will put in place a Letter of Agreement 
with a condition in the licence that the user has the appropriate insurance 
cover for the container and the items stored within.  

2.7 The Agreement will include a condition that the container needs to be 
maintained and if there is any graffiti Infestation on it, that this will be 
removed and repainted within 5 working days.

3 Risk Assessment

Legal or other duties

3.1 Impact Assessment

3.1.1 Prior to installation there will be consultation with the Friends of the 
Park Group

Page 38

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee
18 March 2021

3.2 Crime & Disorder

3.2.1 As the container is in the recreation gro
[...]
ion

Tennis
Courts

Sports
Court

Drain

WEST H
ILL

 AV
EN

UE

520400 520500

16
13

00
16

14
00

±
1:650Scale

© Crown copyright and database right 2021.
Ordnance Survey Licence 100023771Document Date: 08/03/2021

Location of Container

Court Recreation Ground

Page 43

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

Epsom & Ewell Borough Council

Town Hall

The Parade

Epsom

Surrey

KT18 5BY

Letter of Agreement 

This letter of agreement is between Epsom & Ewell Borough Council and Epsom & Ewell Colts Football Club

The agreement is as follows:-

 To site a metal storage container at Court Road Recreation Ground, Pound Lane, Epsom, KT19 8HG
 The location of this container is shown on the attached plan adjacent to the sports pavilion
 The container size is 27m X 3m and green in colour
 Not to make any alteration or addition whatsoever to the Container
 The container shall be properly sited on a hardstanding surface and both the container and the hardstanding 

 shall be maintained at all times in good repair by the Club. The area around the container shall also be kept 
in repair and clean and tidy at all times. If any graffiti is placed on the container the club will need to remove 
this within five workings days.

 There should be concrete or slabs running from the doors onto the hardstanding
 The container shall be used in connection with the permitted use only of storing of equipment for the club
 Not to display any advertisement, signboards, nameplate, inscription, flag, banner, placard, poster, signs or 

notices on the Container or elsewhere on the Site without the prior written consent of the Council.
 The terms will be for one year from the date of signing the licence and thereafter from year to year
 There will be a yearly administration charge of £100
 Permitted Use- Storage of equipment for the use of football activities and not to use the Container other than 

for the permitted Use
 Hours of use - Monday to Friday 08:00am until 9pm and Saturday and Sunday 8:00 until 5pm
 The Club shall maintain suitable Public liability Insurance to cover losses, claims, demands, actions, 

proceedings, damages, costs, expenses or other liability in any way arising from the container and its contents 
and the club must provide a copy to the Council

 If the club commits any breach of its obligations, the Council may terminate the Agreement with immediate 
effect

Signed:   Date:

Page 45

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46


	Agenda
	4 Voluntary Sector Funding 2021-22
	Voluntary Sector Funding 2021-22 Appendix 1
	Voluntary Sector Funding 2021-22 Appendix 2
	Voluntary Sector Funding 2021-22 Appendix 3

	5 Proposal for installation of a storage container at Court Recreation Ground
	Proposal for installation of a storage container at Court Recreation Ground Appendix 1
	Proposal for installation of a storage container at Court Recreation Ground Appendix 2
	Proposal for installation of a storage container at Court Recreation Ground Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held 
on 18 March 2021

PRESENT -

Councillor Barry Nash (Chair); Councillor Hannah Dalton (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Kate Chinn, Christine Cleveland, Bernice Froud, Luke Giles, Christine Howells, 
Julie Morris, Phil Neale and Peter Webb

Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Serena Powis 
(Community and Voluntary Sector Liaison Officer), Linda Scott (Community Services 
Manager), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration), Teresa Wingfield 
(Senior Accountant), Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson 
(Committee Administrator)

18 QUESTION TIME 

No questions had been submitted or were asked by members of the public.

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following declarations of interests were made in relation to the business to 
be considered at the meeting:

Voluntary Sector Funding 2021-22

Councillor Kate Chinn, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency Councillor Kate Chinn declared that she was very well acquainted 
with the Chief Officer of Age Concern, having worked with them on the Dementia 
Friendly Communities Steering Group.

Councillor Peter Webb, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency Councillor Peter Webb declared that he is a Citizens Advice 
Advisor for the Citizens Advice Bureau (Epsom).

20 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Committee agreed that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 
19 January 2021 were a true record and authorised the Chair to sign them.

21 VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 2021-22 

The Committee received a report considering the continued future support of 
voluntary organisations in 2021/22.



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 18 March 2021 10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Committee received a verbal introduction from the Head of Housing and 
Community.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Parking: Members note the parking provisions offered to voluntary 
organisations. Following a question from a Member, the Officer confirmed 
that each year, the voluntary organisations are asked how many car-
parking spaces they would like to purchase at the reduced rate that 
Council staff pay.  It was noted that as a result of the Coronavirus 
pandemic, most organisations had declined the yearly renewal of car-
parking spaces.

b) Rent: Following a question from a Member regarding the rental figures in 
Appendix 1 of the report, the Officer confirmed that nominal rent is 
covered by the provided grant. The ‘actual rent paid’ refers to any 
additional accommodation that the organisations pay for themselves, 
separate to the grant.

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved:

(1) To approve the proposed support for voluntary organisations in 
2021/22, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.

22 PROPOSAL FOR INSTALLATION OF A STORAGE CONTAINER AT COURT 
RECREATION GROUND 

The Committee received a report outlining the request to install a storage 
container at Court Recreation Ground for the use of Epsom & Ewell Colts 
Football Club who had had a Home Ground agreement on this site since 2015. 
This was subject to the club obtaining the needed permissions with planning 
consent and the Fields in Trust.

The following matters were raised by the Committee:

a) Visual aspect: Members raised concerns regarding the visual aspect of 
the proposed storage container. It was noted that the location of the 
storage container was, subject to Planning authority, well-thought and 
placed as appropriately as possible.

b) Maintenance: Members noted the on-going maintenance of the proposed 
storage container. It was noted that the Football Club owners would hold 
responsibility for its maintenance, including the removal of any graffiti and 
general preservation.

Following consideration, it was resolved with 8 Members voting for, 1 Member 
voting against and the Chair not voting that the Committee agreed:

(1) In principal that a storage container can be placed in Court Recreation 
Ground. This agreement in principle is based on the condition that 
Epsom & Ewell Colts Football Club obtain planning permission at 



Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 18 March 2021 11

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

their own expense and to gain the authority from the Fields in Trust 
for the placement of the container within the park.

(2) Provided the above stipulations are met agreed to issue an annual 
licence subject to the Council’s terms and conditions for the 
container located adjacent to the changing rooms within the grounds 
of Court Recreation Ground for a fee set at £150 per annum which will 
be reviewed each year within fees and charges.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.05 pm

COUNCILLOR BARRY NASH (CHAIR)


